P
os
te
d
on
26
N
ov

751. https://doi.org/10.1038/s41558-019-0566-x (2019).
Jayasankar T., Eldho T.I., Ghosh S. and Murtugudde R. Assessment of
the interannual variability of local atmospheric and ITF contribution to
the subsurface heat content of southern tropical Indian Ocean in
GECCO2 and ORAS4 using ROMS. Global and Planetary Change, 181,
Jayasankar T., Murtugudde R., and Eldho T. I. The Indian Ocean Deep
Meridional Overturning Circulation in Three Ocean Reanalysis
Products. Geophys. Res. Lett. 46, ttps://doi.org/10.1029/
2019GL084244 (2019b).
Kalnay, E., Kanamitsu, M., Kistler, R., Collins, W., Deaven, D.,
Gandin, L. et al. The NCEP/NCAR 40-year reanalysis project. Bulletin
of the American Meteorological Society, 77(3), 437–471 (1996).
Katsman C. A. and Oldenborgh Van G. J. Tracing the upper ocean’s
“missing heat”. Geophys. Res. Lett. 38 (L14610),
doi:10.1029/2011GL048417 (2011).
Lee S.-K. et al. Pacific origin of the abrupt increase in Indian Ocean
heat content. Nature Geoscience, 8, 445-449 (2015).
Levitus S., Antonov J. I., Boyer T. P., et al. World ocean heat content
and thermosteric sea level change (0–2000 m), 1955–2010: WORLD
OCEAN HEAT CONTENT. Geophys Res Lett 39: doi:
10.1029/2012GL051106  (2012).
Li, Y., Han, W. and Zhang, L. Enhanced decadal warming of the
southeast Indian Ocean during the recent global surface warming
slowdown. Geophys. Res. Lett., 44, 9876–9884.
Li Y., Han W., Hu A., Meehl G. and Wang F. Multidecadal changes of
the upper Indian Ocean heat content during 1965–2016. J. Clim. 31,
7863–7884, https://doi.org/10.1175/JCLI-D-18-0116.1 (2018).
Li Y., Han W., Zhang, L. and Wang F. Decadal SST Variability in the
Southeast Indian Ocean and Its Impact on Regional Climate. J. Clim.
Liu W., Xie, S.-P. and Lu, J. Tracking ocean heat uptake during the
surface warming hiatus. Nature Comm. 7 (10926),
Loveday B. R., Penven P., and Reason C. J. C. Southern Annular Mode
and westerly-wind-driven
changes in Indian-Atlantic exchange mechanisms, Geophys. Res. Lett.
42, 4912–4921, doi:10.1002/2015GL064256 (2015).
Lim E.-P., Hendon H. H., Arblaster J. M., Delage F., Nguyen H., Min
S.-K., and Wheele M. C. The impact of the Southern Annular Mode on
future changes in Southern Hemisphere
rainfall, Geophys. Res. Lett., 43, 7160–7167,
doi:10.1002/2016GL069453 (2016).
Luo, J. J., Sasaki, W. & Masumoto, Y. Indian Ocean warming
modulates Pacific climate change. Proc. Natl Acad. Sci. USA 109,
18701–18706 (2012).
Madec G. NEMO ocean engine. Note du Pole de modélisation de l’

decadal shift in Indo-Pacific heating. Science, 349 (6247), 532-535
(2015).
Potemra, J. T. The potential role of equatorial Pacific winds on southern
tropical Indian Ocean Rossby waves, J. Geophys. Res., 106, 2407–
 2422 (2001).
Roser M., Ritchie H. and Esteban O.-O. World Population Growth. Our
World in Data, https://ourworldindata.org/world-population-growth
(2020).
Srinivasu U., Ravichandran M., Han W., Sivareddy S., Rahman1 H., Li
Y. and Nayak S. Causes for the reversal of North Indian Ocean decadal
sea level trend in recent two decades. Clim. Dyn., 49, 3887-3904,
10.1007/s00382-017-3551-y (2017).
Thompson, P. R., Piecuch C. G., Merrifield M. A., McCreary J. P., and
Firing E. Forcing of recent decadal variability in the Equatorial and
North Indian Ocean. J. Geophys. Res. (Oceans), 121, 6762–6778,
doi:10.1002/2016JC012132 (2016).
Trenberth, K. E., and Fasullo, J. T. An apparent hiatus in global
warming? Earth’s Future, 1(1), 19–32.
Vidya P. J., Ravichandran M., Subeesh M. P., Chatterjee S.. and Nuncio